PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Alex D. Moglia & Associates, Inc.	02/13/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EPG Acquisition, Inc.	
Street Address:	395 Rock Creek Drive	
City:	Ann Arbor	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48104	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5329861
Patent Number:	5493962

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (313)965-8252

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 313-965-8667

Email: dsimonelli@clarkhill.com

Correspondent Name: David J Simonelli
Address Line 1: 500 Woodward Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23183-096753

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David J Simonelli

Total Attachments: 2

500075197

source=Moglia-epg#page1.tif source=Moglia-epg#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 017105 FRAME: 0317

JP \$80.00 53298

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Alex D. Moglia & Associates, Inc., an Illinois corporation, as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Excalibur Pallet Group, Ltd., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor") and EPG Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a mailing address of 395 Rock Creek Drive Ann Arbor, MI 48104 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is, to the best of its knowledge, the sole owner of certain patents, including without limitation, those listed on the attached Appendix A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest, if any, that Assignor may have in and to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, set over and deliver to Assignee the exclusive right, if any, to the inventions for which Patents were granted and the entire right, title and interest, if any, to the Patents. Assignor shall further cooperate with Assignee in the event that further documentation is required to transfer the Patents to Assignor, or additional information or signatures are required to maintain registration of the Patents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any state governmental body.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 13th day of February, 2004.

ASSIGNOR:

ALEX D. MOGLIA & ASSOCIATES, INC., AS ASSIGNEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS OF EXCALIBUR

Alex D. Moglia, President

18

PATENT

REEL: 017105 FRAME: 0318

Appendix A Assignment of Patents

U.S. Patent numbers 5329861 and 5493962.

Australia Patent number 681315

China Patent number 94195091.3

Germany Patent number 26127.0-08

Spain Patent number 752956

Italy Patent No 74 BE/2000

Korea Patent No. 308221

19

PATENT

REEL: 017105 FRAME: 0319